



New South Wales

# Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Amendment (Law Revision) Regulation 2008

under the

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999*.

ERIC ROOZENDAAL, M.L.C.,  
Minister for Roads

## Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend various Acts and Regulations to update certain references that will become incorrect as a result of the consolidation of the road rules applicable in New South Wales in the *Road Rules 2008* and the renaming of the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Regulation 1999* as the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 1999*.

This Regulation is made under the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999*, including section 71 (the general regulation-making power) and clause 10 of Schedule 1.

## **2008 No 189**

Clause 1 Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Amendment (Law Revision) Regulation 2008

---

# **Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Amendment (Law Revision) Regulation 2008**

under the

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999

## **1 Name of Regulation**

This Regulation is the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Amendment (Law Revision) Regulation 2008*.

## **2 Commencement and repeals**

- (1) Subject to subclauses (2) and (3), this Regulation commences on 1 July 2008.
- (2) Schedule 1.7 commences (and Schedule 1.8 is repealed) on 1 July 2008 if Schedule 1 [5] to the *Road Transport (General) Amendment (Written-off Vehicles) Act 2007* commences on or before that day.
- (3) Schedule 1.8 commences (and Schedule 1.7 is repealed) on 1 July 2008 if Schedule 1 [5] to the *Road Transport (General) Amendment (Written-off Vehicles) Act 2007* does not commence on or before that day.

## **3 Amendment of Acts and Regulations**

The Acts and Regulations specified in Schedule 1 are amended as set out in that Schedule.

---

## Schedule 1 Amendment of Acts and Regulations

(Clause 3)

### 1.1 Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust Regulation 2004

#### Clause 6 Bus roadway

Omit “*Australian Road Rules*” wherever occurring in the definitions of *bicycle crossing light* and *pedestrian crossing* in clause 6 (2).

Insert instead “*Road Rules 2008*”.

### 1.2 Law Enforcement (Powers and Responsibilities) Act 2002 No 103

#### Section 185 Police may give reasonable directions for traffic regulation

Omit “*The Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Regulation 1999*” from the note to the section.

Insert instead “*Rule 304 of the Road Rules 2008*”.

### 1.3 Marine Parks Regulation 1999

#### Schedule 1 Zoning plans for marine parks

Omit “*(Road Rules)*” from clause 13 (4) (a) of Part 4.

### 1.4 Passenger Transport Regulation 2007

#### Clause 89 Passengers to be notified of requirement to use seatbelts in buses

Omit “*Australian Road Rules*” from clause 89 (1).

Insert instead “*Road Rules 2008*”.

### 1.5 Photo Card Regulation 2005

#### Clause 9 Purposes for which photographs may be kept and used

Omit “*(Road Rules)*”.

## **2008 No 189**

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Amendment (Law Revision) Regulation 2008

Schedule 1 Amendment of Acts and Regulations

---

### **1.6 Protection of the Environment Operations (General) Regulation 1998**

**Clause 68 Exception from prohibition on placing advertising material on vehicles: section 146B (3) (b)**

Omit “*Road Rules*” from clause 68 (2).

### **1.7 Road Transport (General) Act 2005 No 11**

**Section 250 Definitions (as inserted by the Road Transport (General) Amendment (Written-off Vehicles) Act 2007)**

Omit “*Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Regulation 1999*” from the definition of *motor bike* in section 250 (1).

Insert instead “*Road Rules 2008*”.

### **1.8 Road Transport (General) Amendment (Written-off Vehicles) Act 2007 No 52**

**Schedule 1 Amendments**

Omit “*Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Regulation 1999*” from the definition of *motor bike* in proposed section 250 (1) in Schedule 1 [5].

Insert instead “*Road Rules 2008*”.

### **1.9 Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007**

**Schedule 2 Vehicle standards**

Omit “*Australian Road Rules*” wherever occurring in clauses 86 (7) (f) and 124 (7) (b).

Insert instead “*Road Rules 2008*”.

### **1.10 Royal Botanic Gardens and Domain Trust Regulation 2008**

**Clause 5 Fees and charges**

Omit “*(Road Rules)*” from clause 5 (1).

### **1.11 Rural Lands Protection (General) Regulation 2001**

#### **[1] Clause 16 How are stock zones established?**

Omit “*Australian Road Rules*” from clause 16 (9) where firstly occurring.

Insert instead “*Road Rules 2008*”.

**[2] Clause 16 (9), note**

Omit the second sentence of the note.

**1.12 Transport Administration (General) Regulation 2005**

**Clause 4 Traffic control devices**

Omit “*Australian Road Rules*” from clause 4 (2).

Insert instead “*Road Rules 2008*”.

**1.13 World Youth Day Act 2006 No 106**

**[1] Section 20 WYD08 lane signs**

Omit “*Australian Road Rules*” wherever occurring in section 20 (1) and (2).

Insert instead “*Road Rules 2008*”.

**[2] Section 21 Use of lanes**

Omit “*Australian Road Rules*” wherever occurring in section 21 (1) (b) and (4).

Insert instead “*Road Rules 2008*”.